

CNR No. DLNW01-001026-2026
SC No. 55/2026
STATE Vs. DINESH KUMAR SHARMA
FIR No. 587/2025
PS Keshav Puram
u/s. 103(1) BNS

15.07.2026

Present: Mr. P. K. Samadhiya, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused Dinesh Kumar Sharma produced from JC.
Mr. Laxman Singh Solanki and Mr. Brij Mohan Garg, Ld. Counsels for accused Dinesh Kumar Sharma.
Mr. Aman Mudgil and Mr. Dharamveer Yadav, Ld. Counsels for complainant.
ACP Akash Rawat and IO/Insp. Yunus Javed are present.

Arguments have been addressed on protest petition.

An application filed on behalf of the accused Dinesh Kumar Sharma seeking direction to the jail superintendent to provide appropriate diet as the accused is suffering from diabetes mellitus and hypertension during judicial custody.

Heard. Record perused.

After considering facts and circumstances, the instant application filed on behalf of accused Dinesh Kumar Sharma for providing appropriate diet to the accused stands allowed.

Concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to provide diabetic and hypertension-appropriate diet and necessary medicine, as prescribed by the Medical Officer of the Jail Hospital in accordance with the established medical protocol during his judicial custody. He is further directed to ensure regular monitoring of the accused as advised by the Medical Officer of the concerned Jail.

IO seeks time to file para wise reply to the protest petition.

Put up for further arguments on the protest petition on 16.09.2026.

IO is bound down for the next date of hearing.

Copy of this order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary compliance.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (kkn)